

No. 18-1280

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA

JOSHUA VENCKUS,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

**CITY OF IOWA CITY, ANDREW RICH, JOHNSON COUNTY
IOWA, ANNE LAHEY, NAEDA ELLIOTT, and DANA
CHRISTIANSEN,**

Defendants-Appellants.

Appeal from the Johnson County District Court,
District Court No. LACV079763,
The Honorable Judge Chad Kepros, presiding.

**FINAL BRIEF
OF
DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS
JOHNSON COUNTY IOWA, ANNE LAHEY, NAEDA
ELLIOTT, and DANA CHRISTIANSEN**

Robert M. Livingston, AT0004728
Kristopher K. Madsen, AT0004969
Stuart Tinley Law Firm, LLP
310 West Kanesville Boulevard, Second Floor
Council Bluffs, Iowa 51503
Telephone: 712.322.4033 Facsimile: 712.322.6243
rlivingston@stuarttinley.com
kmadsen@stuarttinley.com

**ATTORNEYS FOR DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS JOHNSON
COUNTY IOWA, ANNE LAHEY, NAEDA ELLIOTT, and
DANA CHRISTIANSEN**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	2
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	4
ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	6
I. Whether the abuse of process claim must be dismissed against the individual Johnson County Attorneys on the basis of absolute prosecutorial immunity?	6
II. Whether absolute immunity applies to <i>Godfrey</i> claims as it does with all other legal theories of recovery – to protect the judicial process?	6
III. Whether the District Court erred in failing to apply immunity to Johnson County as a matter of public policy under Iowa law?	7
INTRODUCTION	8
ROUTING STATEMENT	9
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	10
STATEMENT OF THE ALLEGATIONS.....	14
STANDARD OF REVIEW	16
STANDARD FOR ABSOLUTE IMMUNITY	17
Early Analysis of Absolute Immunity to Prosecutors Remains Instructive	18
The Imbler Functional Approach Becomes Ingrained in Iowa’s absolute immunity doctrine.	22
Municipalities also immunized as a matter of public policy.....	23
Immunity is Extended to Municipalities on the Basis of Public Policy... ..	25
Absolute Immunity is Extended to Associate Prosecutors.	25
Despite Imbler’s Functional Approach, Iowa Courts Continue to Assess the Scope of Office and Duties of a Prosecutor.	26
Absolute Immunity Applies to Claims Challenging Inadequate Training, Supervision, or Control.....	27

Broader Public Interest in the Judicial Process Valued Higher than an Individual’s Allegations of Wrongdoing.....	28
More Modern Federal Absolute Immunity Concepts Become Part of the Iowa Doctrine.....	28
Absolute immunity of prosecutors so well-established that it formed the starting point for extension of immunity to social workers – to protect the judicial process.	30
Freedom of the Judicial Process Becomes the Touchstone of Absolute Immunity.	31
ERROR PRESERVATION.....	32
ARGUMENT	33
I. The District Court erred in failing to dismiss Plaintiff’s abuse of process and constitutional claims against the individual Johnson County Attorneys, who are protected by absolute immunity.....	33
A. Absolute immunity bars Plaintiff’s claims that are based on the initiation, institution, or continuation of legal proceedings.....	36
B. Absolute immunity bars Plaintiff’s claims based upon plea bargaining.	37
C. Absolute immunity bars Plaintiff’s claims related to the weighing evidence and use of expert witnesses.	38
D. Absolute immunity bars Plaintiff’s claims related to the criminal trial.....	39
II. Like all other legal theories of recovery, Plaintiff’s <i>Godfrey</i> claims are subject to the doctrine of absolute immunity because it is the judicial process that must be protected.	40
III. The District Court erred in failing to apply immunity to Johnson County as a matter of public policy under Iowa law.....	48
CONCLUSION	49
REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT	51
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	52
CERTIFICATE OF FILING AND SERVICE.....	53

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Baldwin v. City of Estherville</i> , 915 N.W.2d 259 (Iowa 2018) ...	40, 41, 42, 45
<i>Beck v. Phillips</i> , 685 N.W.2d 637, 642 (Iowa 2004)	17, 28, 30, 35, 36, 38
<i>Blanton v. Barrick</i> . 258 N.W.2d 306, 308 (Iowa 1977) ...	18, 26, 28, 34, 35,36, 40, 44
<i>Briggs v. Goodwin</i> , 569 F.2d 10, 16 (D.C. Cir. 1977).....	26
<i>Buckley v. Fitzsimmons</i> , 509 U.S. 259, 273, 113 S. Ct. 2606, 2615, 125 L.Ed.2d 209, 226 (1993).....	29, 35, 36, 37, 38, 39
<i>Burns v. Reed</i> , 500 U.S. 478, 494, 111 S. Ct. 1934, 1943 114 L.Ed.2d 547, 563 (1991).....	31, 41, 42
<i>Burr v. City of Cedar Rapids</i> , 286 N.W.2d 393, 394 (Iowa 1979)	9, 17, 24,28, 35, 48
<i>Butz v. Economou</i> , 438 U.S. 478, 512, 98 S. Ct. 2894, 2913, 57 L.Ed.2d 895, 919 (1978).....	31, 41, 42
<i>Collins v. King County</i> , 49 Wash. App. 264, 267, 742 P.2d 185, 187-273 (1987).	46
<i>Creelman v. Svenning</i> , 67 Wash.2d 882, 410 P.2d 606, 608 (1966).....	23
<i>Day v. Smith</i> , No. CV074027999S, 2008 Conn. Super. LEXIS 319, at *13, *26-*27 (Super. Ct. Feb. 11, 2008)	49
<i>Diaz v. Palmese</i> , No. HHBCV105015049S, 2010 Conn. Super. LEXIS 3115, at *4-*12 (Super. Ct. Nov. 22, 2010).....	45
<i>Font v. Carr</i> , 867 S.W.2d 873, 875, 878 (Tex. App. 1993)	47
<i>Gartin v. Jefferson County</i> , 281 N.W.2d 25, 29-30 (Iowa Ct. App. 1979) ...	9, 22, 48
<i>Hike v. Hall</i> , 427 N.W.2d 158, 160 (Iowa 1988)	17, 26, 28, 35, 37
<i>Huendling v. Jensen</i> , Iowa, 168 N.W.2d 745, 749, 750 (Iowa 1969).....	19
<i>Imbler v. Pachtman</i> , 424 U.S. 409, 425, 96 S. Ct. 984, 992 (1976). 9, 20, 25,	28, 35, 38, 39, 44
<i>Iowa Individual Health Ben. Reinsurance Ass'n v. State Univ. of Iowa</i> , 876 N.W.2d 800, 804 (Iowa 2016)	14, 16, 33
<i>Jensen v. Cunningham</i> , 250 P.3d 465, 480 (Utah Sup.Ct. 2011)	47
<i>Lester v. Caddo Par.</i> , No. 15-2008, 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 148414, at *33 (W.D. La. Oct. 26, 2016)	46
<i>Meier v. Senecaut</i> , 641 N.W.2d 532, 537 (Iowa 2002).....	32
<i>Minor v. State</i> , 819 N.W.2d 383, 393-399 (Iowa 2012).....	17, 30, 31, 41, 42
<i>Moser v. County of Black Hawk</i> , 300 N.W.2d 150, 152 (Iowa 1981).....	9, 25
<i>Myers v. Morris</i> , 810 F.2d 1437, 1446 (8th Cir. 1987)	27, 37
<i>Nickel v. Faycosh</i> , 2008 Mont. Dist. LEXIS 837 *13, *19	46
<i>Osbekoff v. Mallory</i> , Iowa, 188 N.W.2d 294, 299, 300 (Iowa 1971).....	19

Pearson v. Callahan, 555 U.S. 223, 242 (2009)	41
<i>Pierson v. Ray</i> , 386 U.S. 547, 554, 87 S. Ct. 1213, 1218, 18 L. Ed. 2d 288, 294 (1967)	32
<i>Rehberg v. Paulk</i> , 566 U.S. 356, 363, 132 S. Ct. 1497, 1503, 182 L. Ed. 2d 593, 601 (2012)	31
<i>Ritz v. Wapello Cnty Bd. Of Supervisors</i> , 595 N.W.2d 786, 789 (Iowa 1999)	17
<i>Saucier v. Katz</i> , 533 U.S. 194, 201 (2001)	41
<i>See Godfrey v. State of Iowa</i> , 898 N.W.2d 844 (Iowa 2017)	9
<i>Sherbrooke v. City of Pelican Rapids</i> , 513 F.3d 809, 813 (8th Cir. 2008) ...	41
<i>State v. Hospers</i> , 147 Iowa 712, 126 N.W.2d 818 (Iowa 1910)	18
<i>W. Blair Ward, Official Report of the Debates and Proceedings of the Convention of 1857</i> , Vol I. (1857)	42
<i>White v. Molder</i> , 30 F 3d 80, 83 (8 th Cir. 1993)	17
<i>Wilhelm v. Turner</i> , 431 F.2d 177, 182 (8 th Cir. 1970)	18
<i>Yabarra v. Reno Thunderbird Mobile Home Village</i> , 723 F.2d 675, 678 (9 th Cir. 1984).....	26

Rules

Iowa R. App. P. 6.903

Other Authorities

63 Am.Jur.2d, <i>Prosecuting Attorneys</i> , section 34, p. 361.....	19
Restatement (Second) Torts § 656.....	19, 20, 36, 40
